not seasonally adjusted estimates on the seasonal adjustment process. Therefore, the data series that are
not seasonally adjusted are also recalculated for the most recent 5 years to reflect the effect of the
updated seasonal adjustment factors on the alignment process.

With this annual revision, JOLTS also converted to the 2022 North American Industry Classification
System (NAICS) from NAICS 2017. The conversion had a minimal impact on the published JOLTS
data series.

Tables B through G below present revised total nonfarm data for January through December 2022. The
December 2022 revisions also reflect the routine incorporation of additional sample receipts into the
final December estimates. Tables presenting revisions to total nonfarm data for January 2018 through
December 2022 will be available on the JOLTS website later in the day following the release. The
website also contains all revised seasonally adjusted and not seasonally adjusted data. The revision
tables and data can be accessed through the JOLTS homepage at www.bls.gov/jlt/.

Table B.  Revisions in job openings data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 11,283 11,487 204 7.0 7.1 0.1
February………………… 11,344 11,601 257 7.0 7.1 .1
March……………………… 11,855 12,027 172 7.3 7.4 .1
April……………………… 11,681 11,755 74 7.2 7.2 .0
May………………………… 11,303 11,443 140 6.9 7.0 .1
June……………………… 11,040 10,961 -79 6.8 6.7 -.1
July………………………… 11,170 11,380 210 6.8 6.9 .1
August…………………… 10,280 10,198 -82 6.3 6.2 -.1
September………………… 10,687 10,854 167 6.5 6.6 .1
October…………………… 10,512 10,471 -41 6.4 6.4 .0
November………………… 10,440 10,746 306 6.4 6.5 .1
December………………… 11,012 11,234 222 6.7 6.8 .1

Year and month

http://www.bls.gov/jlt/

Table C.  Revisions in hires data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 6,426 6,496 70 4.3 4.3 0.0
February………………… 6,832 6,800 -32 4.5 4.5 .0
March……………………… 6,645 6,577 -68 4.4 4.3 -.1
April……………………… 6,527 6,572 45 4.3 4.3 .0
May………………………… 6,507 6,545 38 4.3 4.3 .0
June……………………… 6,456 6,448 -8 4.2 4.2 .0
July………………………… 6,238 6,340 102 4.1 4.1 .0
August…………………… 6,334 6,478 144 4.1 4.2 .1
September………………… 6,096 6,226 130 4.0 4.1 .1
October…………………… 6,111 6,164 53 4.0 4.0 .0
November………………… 6,034 6,253 219 3.9 4.1 .2
December………………… 6,165 6,251 86 4.0 4.0 .0

Year and month

Table D.  Revisions in total separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 6,044 6,235 191 4.0 4.2 0.2
February………………… 6,082 6,071 -11 4.0 4.0 .0
March……………………… 6,248 6,194 -54 4.1 4.1 .0
April……………………… 5,965 6,175 210 3.9 4.1 .2
May………………………… 6,017 6,025 8 4.0 4.0 .0
June……………………… 6,009 5,991 -18 4.0 3.9 -.1
July………………………… 5,794 5,864 70 3.8 3.8 .0
August…………………… 6,058 6,244 186 4.0 4.1 .1
September………………… 5,665 5,810 145 3.7 3.8 .1
October…………………… 5,756 5,846 90 3.8 3.8 .0
November………………… 5,831 5,945 114 3.8 3.9 .1
December………………… 5,890 5,906 16 3.8 3.8 .0

Year and month

Table E.  Revisions in quits data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 4,258 4,391 133 2.8 2.9 0.1
February………………… 4,384 4,313 -71 2.9 2.9 .0
March……………………… 4,449 4,452 3 2.9 2.9 .0
April……………………… 4,327 4,497 170 2.9 3.0 .1
May………………………… 4,274 4,208 -66 2.8 2.8 .0
June……………………… 4,253 4,161 -92 2.8 2.7 -.1
July………………………… 4,058 4,016 -42 2.7 2.6 -.1
August…………………… 4,184 4,242 58 2.7 2.8 .1
September………………… 4,060 4,065 5 2.7 2.6 -.1
October…………………… 4,047 4,048 1 2.6 2.6 .0
November………………… 4,102 4,148 46 2.7 2.7 .0
December………………… 4,087 4,091 4 2.7 2.6 -.1

Year and month

Table F.  Revisions in layoffs and discharges data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 1,403 1,425 22 0.9 0.9 0.0
February………………… 1,354 1,423 69 0.9 0.9 .0
March……………………… 1,416 1,395 -21 0.9 0.9 .0
April……………………… 1,312 1,342 30 0.9 0.9 .0
May………………………… 1,416 1,482 66 0.9 1.0 .1
June……………………… 1,400 1,477 77 0.9 1.0 .1
July………………………… 1,390 1,497 107 0.9 1.0 .1
August…………………… 1,490 1,627 137 1.0 1.1 .1
September………………… 1,329 1,436 107 0.9 0.9 .0
October…………………… 1,445 1,525 80 0.9 1.0 .1
November………………… 1,418 1,485 67 0.9 1.0 .1
December………………… 1,468 1,475 7 1.0 1.0 .0

Year and month

Table G.  Revisions in other separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2022
January…………………… 383 419 36 0.3 0.3 0.0
February………………… 344 335 -9 0.2 0.2 .0
March……………………… 384 347 -37 0.3 0.2 -.1
April……………………… 327 336 9 0.2 0.2 .0
May………………………… 328 334 6 0.2 0.2 .0
June……………………… 356 353 -3 0.2 0.2 .0
July………………………… 346 351 5 0.2 0.2 .0
August…………………… 383 375 -8 0.3 0.2 -.1
September………………… 276 308 32 0.2 0.2 .0
October…………………… 264 272 8 0.2 0.2 .0
November………………… 311 312 1 0.2 0.2 .0
December………………… 336 340 4 0.2 0.2 .0

Year and month

Technical Note
 This news release presents statistics from the Job
Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS). The
JOLTS program provides information on labor
demand and turnover. Additional information about
the JOLTS program can be found at
www.bls.gov/jlt/. Estimates are published for job
openings, hires, quits, layoffs and discharges, other
separations, and total separations. The JOLTS
program covers all private nonfarm establishments,
as well as civilian federal, state, and local
government entities in the 50 states and the District
of Columbia. Starting with data for January 2023,